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~\ Downtown
METHODOLOGY 7Y | Bown
VISIT DENVER "\ | Partnership

The Convention & Visitors Bureau

Statistically Valid Survey

* Paper survey packets and postcard were mailed to

a random sample of addresses in Denver

Downtown
Denver
Partnership

* Option to complete paper or online survey

* Online survey available m Spanish and English | YOU ARE INVITED TO
o PARTICIPATE IN THE

* Results weighted to reflect Census demographics ; = " P | DENVER RESIDENT
for Denver. =30 ||| == = SURVEY!

1
12
e i el e ] ¥ Complete the survey for a chance to win one of
—— - i - - o -

three $100 Visa gift cards.

Total Surveys Completed
+/- 3.9% Margin of Error 7,395 Postcards & Surveys were Mailed
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‘WEIGHTING THE DATA DAENVBER W | B

1

RRC

Downtown
Denver

2

Overall responses are Survey results more closely

»

weighted to match Denver
demographics as measured by residents, including age,
US Census American gender, ncome and
Community Survey (2022). cthnicity.

reflect the profile of Denver




e | Z | St | i ik ]
TSR s il 1 &0 FT PR
- 7 =

o gl e i 1 ooy ARSI 1177 | g

i

(]




‘ DISTRICT IN DENVER

District representation in the survey results is relatively consistent with 2022.

City and County of Denver Council District

2022

District 1 13%

District 2 10%

District 3 5%

District 4 7%

District 5 9%

District 6 9%

District 7 10%

District 8 1%

District 9 12%
District 10 12%
District 11 2%

n= 606
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2024
16%
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9%

%
R

8%

10%

I“B
R

12%

1%

5%
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Source: RRC
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The Mile High City

District Council Member
1 Amanda Sandoval
2 Kevin Flynn
3 Jamie Torres
4 Diana Romero Campbell
5 Amanda Sawyer
6 Paul Kashmann
7 Flor Alvidrez
8 Shontel Lewis
9 Darrell Watson
10 Chris Hinds
11 Stacie Gilmore
At Large Sarah Parady
At Large Serena Gonzales-Gutierrez
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OVERALL RATING OF QUALITY OF AN N
LIFE DENVER 42

The Mile High City

Quality of life ratings dropped just slightly from 2022 to 3.5 on a 5-point scale. Those rating it
below average went up to 19% from 13% two years ago.

How would you rate the overall quality of life in Denver?

2022 2024
1-Poor 2% .3%
2 - Not so good 1% _ 16%
3 - About average 25% _ 23%
5 - Excellent 12% - 9%
Avg. 3.6 ‘ 3.5
n= 603 FOQ

Source: RRC
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Downtown

ISSUES CURRENTLY FACING AN\~
DENVER DTIENthEtyR ‘! P’grr]t\;l%rrship

What do you feel are the 3 most important issues currently facing Denver?

Homelessness 64% 59%

The tOp iS Suc C Ontinue S Affordability / cost of living 15% _ 36%
tO b C home le SSNESS. Housing / affordable housing 30% _ 35%
Economic challenges crime safety 20% - B2
increased and surpassed _ _
. Traffic 27% 23%
criume.
. . . Immigration 0% -16%
Immigration also jumped ceonomy employment rsges) -
. . 4% 12%
while concerns with poverty
. . Growth / crowding / too many o o
environmental iSsues people 10% -6"’
and growth dropped. Fvironment/pollution, &l 16% B2
Education 5% . 5%
Drugs / alcohol 3% . 5%
Cleanliness 0% I3%
2022 2024

Z“RRC 7
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IMPORTANCE/NEEDS MET MATRIX AN ~,
2094 DENVER 4~

The Mile High City

Difference Between Average Rating for Meeting the Needs and Average Importance Rating

2024
Residents feel their Cost of living and housing affordability _ 2.1 26 _
top concerns Public health and public safety _ 2.8 1.8 -
nc luding pub lic Ease of travel around the city 4.4 27 4.7
safety, affordability, Economic opportunities 42 32 ’7
travelin g around the High-quality education (public schools, colleges) _ 4.2 _ 3.2 1.0 -
city and schools need Viorant neighborhooss [, I, Y
to be addressed as Green and sustainabie practices [, [ 07
highe r priO rities. Community diversity, equity, and inclusion _ 3.8 _ 3.2 0.5

Parks & recreation facilities and programs

©
&
N
e
~
S
o

They are happy with
amenities such as
retail, restaurants,
special events and

Small/local/unique businesses

®
©
(X
N
S
o

Aplace I'm proud to tell others about

w
S
s
F-

Arts/culture/attractions

w
©
(2
o
s
N

Variety of restaurants

~
w
o
s
-

pro sp orts. Howeve L, High-quality local events/festivals 35 _ 3.6 0.1
these are .10 We I Variety of retail shopping 3.2 _ 3.4 o2
overall priorities. Nightfe and entertainment .
Professional sporting events 32 P 07
o 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 53 2 4 0 1

Z“RRC
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IMPORTANCE/NEEDS MET MATRIX AN ~,
099 DENVER 4~

The Mile High City
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Difference Between Average Rating for Meeting the Needs and Average Importance Rating

2022
Cost of living and housing affordability _ 4.5 2.0

. . Public health and public safety _ 2.7
Prlorltle S and hOW WCeC 11 Ease of travel around the city 4.4 2.7
th c y arc b € m g h an d le d High-quality education (public schools, colleges) 4.2
iIl De nver werc ve I‘y Green and sustainable practices _ 4.2 _
S lmﬂa I’ly ra nke d m 2 O 2 2 . Vibrant neighborhoods _ 4.3 _ 3.5

Community diversity, equity, and inclusion _ 4.0 _ . 0.7
Economic opportunities _ 4.2 _ . 0.7
S d fe ty, d ﬁb I’d ab ].hty and Parks & recreation facilities and programs _ 4.4 _ 3.8 0.6
g € ttmg around tOpp c d Smalllocal/unique businesses _ 4.1 _ . 0.6
the hst o f nee d S to b e Aplace I'm proud to tell others about _ 3.9 _ 3.5 0.4
addre sse d more Arts/culture/attractions _ 4.2 _ 3.9 0.3
Variety of restaurants 3.8 3.8 0.0
urgently. - .
High-quality local events/festivals 3.6 _ 3.8 0.2
Variety of retail shopping 33 _ 3.6 0.3
Nightlife and entertainment 3.1 _ 3.6 0.5
Professional sporting events 3.0 _ 4.1 - 1.2
0 1 2 3 4 50 1 2 3 4 5 -3 -2 -1 0 1
é RRC Rating Importance Rating Needs Met Importance Needs Met Difference




Downtown

COMMENTS ON QUALITY OF LIFE IN
D E NVE R DTENthEtB ’\\ P’g rr]t\;l%rrship

Respondents were asked to elaborate on factors that influence their quality of life n Denver.
Some common themes mentioned are:

Nature Increase

Everywhere _ Cities POOI‘ Population

*Outdoor Lifestyles and Recreation: Being || Wan
. . Outdoors | ove = rugs

«Abundance of parks, trails, and convenient access g e o8 " New

to the mountains Outdoor doed MEC
*Sense of Community and Social Life: e Seen Public

*Strong community bonds and vibrant social life. " Unsafe e Property

o ] Place Good \;Z’:es Even

*Urban A.menltles' _ _ o ) Clean Events Mountamslllegal Down ”'F‘”“S QTLgslacllltyMO“eY

*Variety and quality of entertainment, dining options A ‘spm:ts i

Infraswucture Migral

and spectator sports - Lwem Carslt Need
. . " Cultural Weather
Cha"enges Expensive Culture Area

*Concerns about public safety, cleanliness, pa,kngenverGem

homelessness, cost of housing and traffic

- RRC 10







VISITS TO DOWNTOWN A

~) Downtown
Denver
A\ Partnership

The Convention & Visitors Bureau

Downtown visitation has held steady. As m 2022, 63% ofrespondents say they come
Downtown at least once a month and 29% are there weekly or more often.

How often do you typically visit the Downtown area for non-work-related reasons?

Daily

2-3 times per week

Once a week

Once every couple of weeks
Once a month

Once every few months

Once or twice a year

| do not visit Downtown Denver

n= 597

RRC

2022
8%

10%

1%

14%

1%

6%

20%

19%

2024

6%

7%

16%

19%

15%

14%

12%

1%

[6)]
[<e]
-';I

Source: RRC
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OVERALL QUALITY OF DOWNTOWN Dﬁk\}ﬁ 2

Downtown
Denver
Partnership

\\

The Mile High City

Good news for Downtown: Overall, satisfaction with the Downtown experience is up over 2022. The
average rating rose from 2.8 to 3.1 and 70% rated it average or above compared to 59% two years ago.

How would you rate the overall quality of the Downtown Denver experience?

1 - Poor
2 - Not so good

3 - About average

12%

2022

29%

29%

2024

8%

21%

36%

5 - Excellent 5% _ 1%
Avg. 2.8 ‘ 3.1
n= 576 #77

Z“RRC

Source: RRC
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| DOWNTOWN RATINGS Gl

The Mile High City

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? “Downtown Denver ...

Percent Responding:

1R 2 3 4R 5
2024 Avg. 3.4 n=573 16° 289 45700 56°
has an appealing mix of dining options g I % % e
2022 Avg. 3.6 n=565 | 11% 26% 1150% W63%
. 2024  Avg. 3.4 n=556 | 14% 35% 140% M51%
h ling mix of events/festival
The highest rated aspects of as an appealing mix of events/estivals 2022 Avg.3.5n=543 | 129% 31% YA B
2024 Avg. 3.3 n=536 219 269 T 41% W53
dOWI’ltOWIl mc.lude 1ts mix OfdlIlll’lg has good access by public transportation 2022 A g 3.3 n=556 . f 60/0 _L
options, special events and public vg. 3.3 n=55 [WEHI22% 280 2%
. « bike-friend| 2024  Avg. 3.2 n=481 [21%28% 32% 129% M 40%
transit access. y 2022 Avg.3.2n=505 B 24% 36% 15190 39%
2024  Avg. 3.0 n=585 1% 35 0 132% W38
is easy to get around g .2 35% 26% 38%
2022 Avg.3.2n=580 [ 126% 29% 1 40% B 44%
Similar to 2022, the lowest rated . . 2024 Avg.29n=483 [l 34% 34% 128%M32%
° is a desirable place to work 2022 Ava. 3.0 n=484 - 32% 329 -350/
. . Vvg. 3.0 N=
attributes are safety, cleanliness, 9 2 ° ’
@ 2 co0d blace (o soend fime 2024 Avg.2.8n=588 [ 33% 42% il 25%
o . i i
affordability and parking. good p P 2022 Avg. 3.0 =580 [J22% 34% 29% 130%M37%
2024 Avg. 2.8 n=585 25%)41° 329 L Pig
makes Denver a more desirable place to live g - 1% % o
2022 Avg. 2.9 n=575 [B23% 39% 28% 25% M 33%
. 1 . 2024  Avg. 2.8 n=552 28% 429 0 L PP
Ove rall de SlI'ab lhty ratmgs all has an appealing mix of retail stores 9 . i42% 29% 29%
d 4 & 2022 to 2024 2022 Avg. 2.9 =547 [l27% 36% 36% 25%28%
ropped from 0 . , _ 2024 Avg. 2.6 n=580 [l 31% 47% 34% Bl 20%
enhances Denver’s reputation
2022 Avg. 2.8 n=575 [J25% 41% 30% 2450 29%
2024  Avg. 2.4 n=571 2980 33% 60° 18 22
has adequate parking g c0% 8% e
2022 Avg. 2.7 n=561 [29% 47% 28% Il 25%
B 5-Strongly agree s affordable 2024 Avg.2.0 n=572 |[JB6%M 35% 72% 21% 7%
M 4-Agree 2022 Avg.2.1 n=568 |S0%0 38% 658% 23% Wo%
2 -Neutral 2024 Avg.21 n=585 [J85%M 35% 70% 21% Ho%

2-Disagree is clean and safe
Z~RRC B 1 -Stronaly disagree 2022 Avg. 2.0 n=582 [JB6%I 34% 70% 119% W11%

Source: RRC



Downtown

COMMENTS ON DOWNTOWN o Y| B

Respondents had the opportunity to comment on which factors influence their ratings of
downtown. The common themes all focused on challenges.

‘Homelessness:

*Many respondents mentioned the prevalence of
homelessness as a significant concern. BeingExpensive Union
) . Don s :
Safety. . . . . o, CO ns‘tru CtlonCIose Businesses B
«Safety issues, including feeling unsafe, were cost Safe Shops Places
frequently cited. P a rk| n S8 Find
-16th Street Mall: nimass OrIE L jameu -7 Hard
. Experience Crl me D”“ty way Really Har
Numerous comments focused on the construction e tmm.nmem ol
. . ega

and current state of the 16th Street Mall, describing it e Em%ty's't

as a “mess.” Bars e
-Business Closures: " rashMake |- Getting Town
. ) Even Due ation  Roads City

*Respondents noted the closing of businesses Mz New : Easy

. . . egging

impacting the vibrancy of downtown. Space . st

*Cleanliness and Maintenance: o i R i Dificu
*Concerns about cleanliness and general maintenance s Do E.
Always

of downtown areas were common.
15

~“RRC
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‘ EVENTS AND FESTIVALS IN DENVER




‘ EVENTS ATTENDED

Most event
categories saw
increased
attendance by
residents vs. 2022
as the Covid effect
is clearly in the past
now. However,
performing arts and
the Cherry Creek
Arts Fest saw
declines vs. 2022.

Z“RRC

Please select the event/festivals you have attended in the past 4 years. (Select all that apply.)

Professional sporting events (e.g., Rockies, Broncos, Avalanche,
Nuggets)

Red Rocks concerts and events

Cultural exhibitions and performing arts (e.g., museum shows,
theater, symphony)

Music concerts/events (e.g., at Ball Arena, Empower Stadium, Coors
Field, Mission Ballroom)

Food & drink events (e.g., Denver Restaurant Week, Food & Wine,
Barbecue Fest, Oktoberfest)

Cultural events (e.g., March Powwow, Cinco de Mayo, PrideFest,
Juneteenth, Dragon Boat Festival, Denver Arts Week)

Holiday events (e.g., Parade of Lights, Mile High Tree, New Year's
Eve fireworks)

Shows at the Colorado Convention Center (e.g., Auto Show, Boat
Show, Garden & Home, Great American Beer Fest)

4th of July Fireworks (e.g., at Civic Center Park, Coors Field)

Music festivals (e.g., Five Points Jazz Fest, Day of Rock, Westword
Music Showcase)

Cherry Creek Arts Festival

National Western Stock Show

Running events (e.g., Colfax Marathon, Turkey Trot)

n=

524

2022
69%
68%
2%
56%
50%
45%
45%
43%
34%
33%
45%
38%

19%

Downtown
Denver
Partnership

£ 2

DENVER 4

The Mile High City

2024

2%

68%

64%

62%

56%

55%

51%

46%

38%

38%

37%

37%

17%

505
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Denver
Partnership

LI 2

DENVER 4,

The Mile High City

PERCEPTIONS ON EVENTS

As in 2022, residents are extremely positive on events and festivals in Denver. They enjoy them, feel they contribute to
the economy, and boost the city’s reputation among visitors.

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? “Larger events and festivals...”

Percent Responding:

182 485
, 2024 Avg. 4.2 n=569 |3% 1% - 47% 39% 86%
contribute to the economy of Denver
2022 Avg. 4.2 n=555 |3% 9% . 49% 189%"88%
enhance Denver’s reputation as a visitor 2024  Avg. 4.0 n=562 | 5% 20% 1 45% 129%175%
destination 2022 Avg. 4.1 n=555 | 4% 17% 47% [32% 79%
_ _ 2024 Avg. 4.0 n=575 | 6% 16% - 48% 30% 78%
are great for residents to enjoy
2022 Avg. 4.0 n=557 | 5% 19% - 49%  27% 76%
2024 Avg. 3.9 n=570 | 10% 17% 42% 31% 73Y%
add to traffic and congestion in Denver g I ° ° °
2022 Avg. 4.1 n=558 4% 17% " 42% 1871%"80%
2024 Avg. 3.8 n=569 109 259 _65"/
make Denver a more desirable place to live g I /e /e :
2022 Avg. 3.7 n=552 | 12% 24% 41% N 64%
tel 4 out h 2024 Avg. 3.7 n=508 | 6% 34% 141% I 60%
are appropriately spread out across the year tronaly aoree
ppropriately sp Y 2000 Avg. 3.7 n=486 Ja% |85 s 35% 0449l 61%
3- Ngutral Source: RRC
2-Disagree
é RRC M 1 -Strongly disagree 18




NUMBER OF LARGE EVENTS DEI\RIER AL | pemer”

The Mile High City

Most residents believe the number of large events in the city is about right, and nearly one i five feel
Denver benefit from more festivals each year. Just 5% think there are too many.

With respect to the number of larger events and festivals in Denver, do you think there are:
2022 2024

Too many events and festivals 5% . 5%

Too few events and festivals 13% - 18%
Don’'t know/not sure 17% - 15%

n= 518 554

Source: RRC

Z“RRC 19




DEDICATED EVENT PARK IN DENVER DAEJ{IKER AL | pemer”

The Mile High City

A dedicated venue to host large festivals and special events has gammed support since 2022.

Understanding that events can impact parks, street and road usage, does Denver need a dedicated park to host
events, festivals, fun runs, etc.?

2022 2024

Yes 30%

40%

Don't know/unsure 33% _ 24%
n= 556 ‘ 575

Source: RRC

Z“RRC 20




| TOURISM & ATTRACTIONS
AT T_giae




How much do you agree or disagree that...?

‘ TOURISM SENTIMENTS IN DENVER

Percent Responding:

AN

I >
DENVER A~

The Mile High City

Downtown
Denver
Partnership

- Strongly agree

- Strongly disagree

1&2 — 480

Visitors to Denver benefit our local economy by spending at 2024 Avg. 4.2 n=554 1% 9% | 54%  186%189%
local businesses like restaurants, cultural attractions, and s.. 2022 Avg. 4.2 n=556 1% 8% _91%

2024 Avg. 3.6 n=434 109 359 -55°
Most jobs in the tourism industry are low-paying. g ‘ & & /e

2022 Avg. 3.6 n=457 | 9% 32% 45%0 59%
Home-sharing via services like Airbnb or VRBO provides 2024 Avg.3.5n=502 [ 13% 31% 149% W 56%
residents with a way to grow their income. 2022 Avg.3.7 n=518 |17% 26% 49% | 66%

2024 Avg. 3.6 n=521 15% 28% _57°/
Tourism creates jobs with good benefits and a career path. g I - > °

2022 Avg.3.7n=522 | 10% 27% N47% 0 63%
Without the taxes visitors pay, residents would have to pay 2024 Avg. 3.5 n=452 | 17% 27% 1 42% W56%
more taxes for the same basic programs and services. 2022 Avg. 3.5 n=469 I 15% 26% -59%
The growth in tourism is causing prices to rise, making things 2024 Avg. 3.1 n=505 [ 35% 23% 81% M 42%
less affordable for residents. 2022 Avg. 2.7 n=508 [33% 47% 26% l27%
People home-sharing via services like Aironb or VRBO has ~ 2024 Avg. 29 n=455 [ 40% 31% Nl 29%
negatively impacted my neighborhood. 2022 Avg. 2.8 n=464 [ 44% 29% 27

2024 Avg. 2.5 n=539 40% 56% 28% 16%
Denver is overcrowded and congested because of visitors. g . ° - > . >

2022 Avg. 2.3 n=545 [ 37% 60% 27% M13%
Tourism has caused an increase in crime and social 2024 Avg. 2.4 n=490 [l 44% 65% 18% M17%
problems, including substance abuse and homelessness. 2022 Avg. 2.3 n=484 - 42% 66% 16% .18%

2024 Avg. 2.3 n=543 45% 659 259 109
Visitors in Denver disrupt my quality of life. g - ° e & l &

2022 Avg. 2.2 n=556 [l 44% 69% 22% H9%

Source: RRC
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| HOSTING VISITORS Gl

The Mile High City

Most Denver residents host visitors a few times per year.

In a typical year, how often do you host out-of-town visitors (friends/family)?
2022 2024
A few times per month 5% .5%

Once a year 15% _ 17%

Less than once a year 8% - 6%
Never 5% - 9%
Other (please specify): 3% I 1%
n= 574 ‘ 566

Source: RRC

Z“RRC 23
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‘ VISITOR LODGING Jas 7Y

The Mile High City

Smmilar to two years ago, three quarters of visitors stay in the homes of Denver residents.

Thinking about your typical visitors (friends/family), do they typically stay:
2022 2024

In a hotel/motel 14% - 17%

In another type of lodging property (Airbnb, VRBO, etc.) 5% I3%
They do not typically stay overnight = 3% I3%

Other (please specify): 1% I2%

n= 563 561

Source: RRC

/“RRC 24




Downtown
Denver
Partnership

| DENVER ATTRACTIONS G ®

The Mile High City

Do you normally bring or send visitors from out of town to the following Denver attractions? (Please select all that apply)

2022 2024

Red Rocks, day Red Rocs Park & Amphitheater 7 T
trlp.s ’. Outdo or Day trips to nearby cities/towns (e.g., Golden, Boulder) 679% _ 70%
activities and Outdoor activtis (.. hiking, bikng,rafting 2 T
cultural attractions _

. Cultural attractions (e.g., DCPA, DAM, Zoo) 67% _
continue to be the |

. . Mussums (e.g., Denver Museum of Nature and Science) 61% _
dominant attractions , , _

Neighborhoods (e.g., Cherry Creek, Highlands, RiNo) 55% _ 57%

to entertain guests. _
Professional sports 36% _46%
Vis ltmg brewe rie S Craft breweries, distilleries & wineries 56% _43%
and downtown b Oth Lower Downtown (LoDo)/Ballpark area 37% _
dropped Oﬁ Attractions (e.g., Elitch Gardens, Meow Wolf) 31% _
S OmGWha’t m Music concerts (e.g., Mission Ballroom, Ball Arena) 26% _ 35%
p OpularltY‘ Shopping centers (e.g., Cherry Creek, Park Meadows) 20% _ 25%
Downtown/16th Street Mall area 28% _ 22%
Marijuana retail outlets 19% 20%

-I
()]
S

Mone of the above = 2%

Z“RRC n= 573

(%))
|
o
(\]
()]

Source: RRC
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RATINGS OF DENVER ATTRACTIONS [ Eell

The Mile High City

Percentages varied slightly, but the average rating of Denver attractions held steady at 3.8 on a five-point

scale in 2024. Two thirds rate them as good or excellent.

Overall, how would you rate the quality of Denver attractions for visitors coming in from out of town?

2022 2024
1-Poor 1% I1%

-

2 - Not so good 4%
26%

3 - About average 24%
49%

4 - Good 55%,

5 - Excellent 16% 18%

Avg. 3.8

n= 561
Source: RRC

26
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VISIT DENVER ’\\l

The Convention & Visitors Bureau

Downtown
Denver
Partnership

| KEY FINDINGS

Denver residents are supporters of tourism. They agree on the economic
benefits for businesses and tax coffers and disagree that visitors cause
overcrowding or disrupt quality of life in the city.

15

@ Residents feel positively towards the quality of life in Denver, but the

average rating dipped slightly from 2022. This year, 58% rated the quality of
life as “good” or “excellent” vs. 62% two years ago.

Homelessness, public safety, and the cost of living/housing m Denver
A‘ continue to be the top challenges from the perspective of residents.
Headaches with getting around the city are also a major concern.

Z“RRC 28




,\ Downtown
Y/ l Denver
VISIT DENVER  “\g® | Partnership

The Convention & Visitors Bureau

_/‘ Special events are popular in Denver. A majority attend a variety of larger

\V' events and strongly agree they are good for the economy and the city’s

VYV reputation. Over 60% think the annual number of events is about right and
nearly one in five would like to see more ofthem take place each year.

} Top events that residents attend are professional sports, Red Rocks
ﬂ events, performing arts and stadium concerts. Most event categories were
up in 2024 over 2022, likely reflecting the post-Covid surge seen nationwide.

Residents rated Denver attractions 3.8 on a five-point scale. Red Rocks
remamed the most popular choice to entertain visitors followed by day trips to
nearby towns. Museums, Botanic Gardens and the Zoo also rated highly.

|

“RRC 29
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VISIT DENVER ’\\l

The Convention & Visitors Bureau

Downtown
Denver
Partnership

| KEY FINDINGS

Downtown remains a popular destination with 63% reporting they visit at
HHHE least monthly and an overall rating of 3.1 on a 1-5 scale which is a bump from
2.8 m2022.

Though down a bit from 2022, downtown dining and special events
continue to rate highly. Parking, affordability and public safety all rated
slightly worse in 2024. Comments clearly show ongoing issues around
homelessness and crime in the downtown area.

A solid majority of respondents host visitors a few times per year and
most ofthose guests stay in residents’ homes. However, one i five choose to
stay in paid commercial lodging.

- RRC 30
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RRC ASSOCIATES rrcassociates.com
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